HERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT

WEEKLY CRIME REPORT
November 13, 2024

Activities reported November 4, 2024, through November 10, 2024.

There are four sections in this report:

Section I: MAJOR INCIDENTS
Section IlI: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT
Section IIl:  ARRESTS

Section IV:  TRAFFIC

Public Information Office
Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist
397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170
Telephone: (703) 435-6828
Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

Website: www.herndon-va.gov
(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)
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SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Aggravated Sexual Battery 9/29/2024 500-blk Florda Ave 2024-03942

Rudis Alexander Barahona Mineros, 21, of Herndon, VA, was arrested and charged with aggravated sexual battery
against a 9-year-old victim that is known to him. He was taken to the Adult Detention Center where he was held without
bond.

Burglary-Commercial 11/5/2024 1000-blk Elden St 2024-04467

Officers responded to the business at 9:00 AM after a call from a passerby who noticed the front glass door had been
shattered. A review of security footage showed that two subjects forced entry into the building at 4:30 AM. Display cases
inside were destroyed and an undisclosed amount of merchandise and cash was stolen. The case is under investigation.

Attempted Sexual Battery 11/5/2024 1000-blk Alabama Dr 2024-04468
The female victim reported that a male roommate inappropriately touched her and tried to kiss her. After telling him twice
to stop, the male subject stopped and let her go. The victim did not want to press charges and moved out of the residence.

Sexual Battery 11/9/2024 800-blk Ferndale Ave 2024-04534

Carlos Andres Portillo Chavez, 19, of Sterling, VA, was arrested for sexual battery for inappropriately touching the 14-
year-old victim after the two were at the same social function. He was taken to the Fairfax County Adult Detention Center
where he was held on a $5000 unsecured bond.

SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS
DRANESVILLE

DATE CASE OFFENSE BLK STREET
11/4/24 15:49 2024-04458 INDECENT EXPOSURE 600 ELDEN ST
11/4/24 16:14 2024-04459 LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING 600 ELDEN ST
11/5/24 9:00 2024-04467 BURGLARY-COMMERCIAL 1000 ELDEN ST
11/6/24 4:41 2024-04482 VEHICLE TAMPERING 100 MADISON RIDGE LN
11/6/24 13:55 2024-04487 LARCENY FROM VEHICLE 800 VAN BUREN ST
11/6/24 18:19 2024-04489 INTIMIDATION/THREATS 900 BARKER HILL RD
11/9/24 14:31 2024-04525 LARCENY-ALL OTHER 300 RENEAU WAY
11/9/24 16:55 2024-04529 URINATING IN PUBLIC 600 ELDEN ST
DULLES

DATE CASE OFFENSE BLK STREET
11/4/24 17:15 2024-04460 FRAUD-INTERNET/PHONE 600 CENTER ST
11/4/24 19:56 2024-04462 ASSAULT 900 ALABAMA DR
11/5/24 11:35 2024-04468 ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY 1000 ALABAMA DR
11/6/24 3:38 2024-04481 TRESPASS-BANNED 1200 ALABAMA DR
11/7/24 11:29 2024-04494 CHECK CREDIT CARD CASES 1100 TREESIDE LN
11/8/24 7:11 2024-04502 DISORDERLY CONDUCT 1100 ELDEN ST
11/8/24 15:39 2024-04507 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY 1100 ELDEN ST
11/8/24 17:33 2024-04508 VEHICLE TAMPERING 1200 REDWOOD CT
11/8/24 18:33 2024-04510 ASSAULT 1000 ELDEN ST
11/9/24 12:34 2024-04523 TRESPASS-BANNED 1100 ELDEN ST
11/9/24 19:31 2024-04531 DISORDERLY CONDUCT 1100 ELDEN ST
11/9/24 20:53 2024-04532 ASSAULT 900 ALABAMA DR
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METRO
DATE
11/5/24 14:38
11/5/24 15:17
11/5/24 22:18
11/8/24 3:35
11/8/24 6:02
11/8/24 9:31
11/9/24 23:26
11/9/24 16:29
11/9/24 17:50
11/9/24 22:37
11/10/24 1:21
11/10/24 1:02

WORLDGATE

DATE

11/4/24 11:43
11/5/24 15:17
11/6/24 20:24
11/6/24 13:39
11/8/24 20:15
11/9/24 22:00
11/10/24 2:21
11/10/24 7:24

CASE
2024-04469
2024-04470
2024-04476
2024-04500
2024-04501
2024-04505
202404516
2024-04528
2024-04530
2024-04534
202404539
2024-04538

CASE

2024-04456
2024-04472
2024-04491
2024-04486
2024-04513
2024-04533
2024-04540
2024-04541

OFFENSE

MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT
ASSAULT

LIQUOR LAW VIOLATION
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
VEHICLE TRESPASSING
DEPOSITING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ROAD
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
LARCENY-ALL OTHER
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
SEXUAL BATTERY

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY

OFFENSE
LARCENY-ALL OTHER
LARCENY-ALL OTHER
TRESPASS-BANNED
LARCENY-ALL OTHER
PROPERTY DAMAGE
ASSAULT

HIT AND RUN
ASSAULT
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BLK
600
700
300
500
1200
300
1100
900

800
900
400

BLK
12900
12900
13000
2100
1100
900
900
400

STREET
CENTER ST
VAN BUREN ST
VAN BUREN ST
ELDEN ST
STERLING RD
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST
PALMER DR
HERNDON PKWY/CROSSTITCH DR
FERNDALE AVE
LOCUST ST
ARKANSAS AVE

STREET
ALTON SQ

ALTON SQ
WORLDGATE DR
CENTREVILLE RD
AUTUMNHAZE CT
FERNDALE AVE
MONROE ST
HERNDON PKWY




DATE

11/04/24
11/04/24
11/05/24
11/05/24
11/05/24
11/07/24
11/08/24
11/09/24
11/10/24
11/10/24
11/09/24
11/09/24
11/09/24
11/09/24
11/09/24
11/09/24
11/10/24
11/08/24
11/08/24
11/08/24

DWI/Driving While Intoxicated

CASE

2024-04459
2024-03942
2024-04476
2024-03253
2024-03253
2024-04493
2024-04505
2024-04529
2024-04539
2024-04540
2024-04530
2024-04530
2024-04516
2024-04531
2024-04531
2024-04531
2024-04534
2024-04500
2024-04500
2024-04500

No Operators License

Driving on Revoked License
Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone
All Other Traffic Summons 11

Traffic Crashes

SECTION Ill: ARRESTS

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

OFFENSE

SHOPLIFTING, M

AGGRAVATED SEXUAL BATTERY-VICTIM U13, F
LIQUOR LAW VIOLATION, M
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M
HIT AND RUN, M

FAILURE TO APPEAR, M

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON HIGHWAY, M
URINATE IN PUBLIC, M

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M
HIT AND RUN, M

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M
RUFUSE SOBREITY TEST, M
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M
DRUNKENESS, M

OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M
DISORDERLY CONDUCT, M

SEXUAL BATTERY: BY FORCE OR HELPLESSNESS, M

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M
RUFUSE SOBREITY TEST, M
OPEN CONTAINER, M

NAME

TIQUIRAM RIVAS, CRISTIAN
BARAHONA MINEROS, RUDIS
REATEGUI, ASHLEY

DOOLEY, DENNIS JR

DOOLEY, DENNIS JR
GUARDADO ESCALANTE, MELKIN
GUZMAN, FERNANDO
WALKER, CHRISTOPHER JUNIOR
LOPEZ RIVAS, ANDERSON
MARROQUIN MARTINEZ, GABRIEL
GALLARDO, JORGE
GALLARDO, JORGE

RAMIREZ MIRANDA, BRAYAN
FLORES Y FLORES, JOSE
FLORES Y FLORES, JOSE
JOVEL ALVARADO, FREDY
PORTILLO CHAVEZ, CARLOS
SANCHEZ LEMUS, JOSE
SANCHEZ LEMUS, JOSE
SANCHEZ LEMUS, JOSE

SECTION IV: TRAFFIC
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There were 14 reportable* traffic crashes in town during the week.
*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define “reportable crashes” as accidents resulting in $1,500 property damage and/or injury.

Herndon

HERNDOMN POLICE DEPARTMENT

AGE
23
21
18
63
63
19
66
55
18

23
23
21
44
44
53
19
26
26
26




