# HERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT



## WEEKLY CRIME REPORT

November 13, 2024

Activities reported November 4, 2024, through November 10, 2024.

### There are four sections in this report:

Section I: **MAJOR INCIDENTS** 

**INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT** Section II:

Section III: **ARRESTS** Section IV: **TRAFFIC** 

### **Public Information Office**

Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist 397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170

Telephone: (703) 435-6828

Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

Website: www.herndon-va.gov

(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)









#### **SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS**

#### Aggravated Sexual Battery 9/29/2024 500-blk Florda Ave 2024-03942

Rudis Alexander Barahona Mineros, 21, of Herndon, VA, was arrested and charged with aggravated sexual battery against a 9-year-old victim that is known to him. He was taken to the Adult Detention Center where he was held without bond.

#### Burglary-Commercial 11/5/2024 1000-blk Elden St 2024-04467

Officers responded to the business at 9:00 AM after a call from a passerby who noticed the front glass door had been shattered. A review of security footage showed that two subjects forced entry into the building at 4:30 AM. Display cases inside were destroyed and an undisclosed amount of merchandise and cash was stolen. The case is under investigation.

#### Attempted Sexual Battery 11/5/2024 1000-blk Alabama Dr 2024-04468

The female victim reported that a male roommate inappropriately touched her and tried to kiss her. After telling him twice to stop, the male subject stopped and let her go. The victim did not want to press charges and moved out of the residence.

#### Sexual Battery 11/9/2024 800-blk Ferndale Ave 2024-04534

Carlos Andres Portillo Chavez, 19, of Sterling, VA, was arrested for sexual battery for inappropriately touching the 14-year-old victim after the two were at the same social function. He was taken to the Fairfax County Adult Detention Center where he was held on a \$5000 unsecured bond.

#### **SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS**

DRA	ANES	VII	$\mathbf{L}\mathbf{E}$
-----	------	-----	------------------------

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
11/4/24 15:49	2024-04458	INDECENT EXPOSURE	600	ELDEN ST
11/4/24 16:14	2024-04459	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	600	ELDEN ST
11/5/24 9:00	2024-04467	BURGLARY-COMMERCIAL	1000	ELDEN ST
11/6/24 4:41	2024-04482	VEHICLE TAMPERING	100	MADISON RIDGE LN
11/6/24 13:55	2024-04487	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	800	VAN BUREN ST
11/6/24 18:19	2024-04489	INTIMIDATION/THREATS	900	BARKER HILL RD
11/9/24 14:31	2024-04525	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	300	RENEAU WAY
11/9/24 16:55	2024-04529	URINATING IN PUBLIC	600	ELDEN ST

#### **DULLES**

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
11/4/24 17:15	2024-04460	FRAUD-INTERNET/PHONE	600	CENTER ST
11/4/24 19:56	2024-04462	ASSAULT	900	ALABAMA DR
11/5/24 11:35	2024-04468	ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY	1000	ALABAMA DR
11/6/24 3:38	2024-04481	TRESPASS-BANNED	1200	ALABAMA DR
11/7/24 11:29	2024-04494	CHECK CREDIT CARD CASES	1100	TREESIDE LN
11/8/24 7:11	2024-04502	DISORDERLY CONDUCT	1100	ELDEN ST
11/8/24 15:39	2024-04507	DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY	1100	ELDEN ST
11/8/24 17:33	2024-04508	VEHICLE TAMPERING	1200	REDWOOD CT
11/8/24 18:33	2024-04510	ASSAULT	1000	ELDEN ST
11/9/24 12:34	2024-04523	TRESPASS-BANNED	1100	ELDEN ST
11/9/24 19:31	2024-04531	DISORDERLY CONDUCT	1100	ELDEN ST
11/9/24 20:53	2024-04532	ASSAULT	900	ALABAMA DR

METRO				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
11/5/24 14:38	2024-04469	MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT	600	CENTER ST
11/5/24 15:17	2024-04470	ASSAULT	700	VAN BUREN ST
11/5/24 22:18	2024-04476	LIQUOR LAW VIOLATION	300	VAN BUREN ST
11/8/24 3:35	2024-04500	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED	500	ELDEN ST
11/8/24 6:02	2024-04501	VEHICLE TRESPASSING	1200	STERLING RD
11/8/24 9:31	2024-04505	DEPOSITING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ROAD	300	ELDEN ST
11/9/24 23:26	202404516	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED	1100	ELDEN ST
11/9/24 16:29	2024-04528	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	900	PALMER DR
11/9/24 17:50	2024-04530	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED		HERNDON PKWY/CROSSTITCH DR
11/9/24 22:37	2024-04534	SEXUAL BATTERY	800	FERNDALE AVE
11/10/24 1:21	202404539	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED	900	LOCUST ST
11/10/24 1:02	2024-04538	DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY	400	ARKANSAS AVE
WORLDGATE				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
11/4/24 11:43	2024-04456	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	12900	ALTON SQ
11/5/24 15:17	2024-04472	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	12900	ALTON SQ
11/6/24 20:24	2024-04491	TRESPASS-BANNED	13000	WORLDGATE DR
11/6/24 13:39	2024-04486	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	2100	CENTREVILLE RD
11/8/24 20:15	2024-04513	PROPERTY DAMAGE	1100	AUTUMNHAZE CT
11/9/24 22:00	2024-04533	ASSAULT	900	FERNDALE AVE
11/10/24 2:21	2024-04540	HIT AND RUN	900	MONROE ST
11/10/24 7:24	2024-04541	ASSAULT	400	HERNDON PKWY



### **SECTION III: ARRESTS**

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	NAME	AGE
11/04/24	2024-04459	SHOPLIFTING, M	TIQUIRAM RIVAS, CRISTIAN	23
11/04/24	2024-03942	AGGRAVATED SEXUAL BATTERY-VICTIM U13, F	BARAHONA MINEROS, RUDIS	21
11/05/24	2024-04476	LIQUOR LAW VIOLATION, M	REATEGUI, ASHLEY	18
11/05/24	2024-03253	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	DOOLEY, DENNIS JR	63
11/05/24	2024-03253	HIT AND RUN, M	DOOLEY, DENNIS JR	63
11/07/24	2024-04493	FAILURE TO APPEAR, M	GUARDADO ESCALANTE, MELKIN	19
11/08/24	2024-04505	HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON HIGHWAY, M	GUZMAN, FERNANDO	66
11/09/24	2024-04529	URINATE IN PUBLIC, M	WALKER, CHRISTOPHER JUNIOR	55
11/10/24	2024-04539	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	LOPEZ RIVAS, ANDERSON	18
11/10/24	2024-04540	HIT AND RUN, M	MARROQUIN MARTINEZ, GABRIEL	19
11/09/24	2024-04530	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	GALLARDO, JORGE	23
11/09/24	2024-04530	RUFUSE SOBREITY TEST, M	GALLARDO, JORGE	23
11/09/24	2024-04516	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	RAMIREZ MIRANDA, BRAYAN	21
11/09/24	2024-04531	DRUNKENESS, M	FLORES Y FLORES, JOSE	44
11/09/24	2024-04531	OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M	FLORES Y FLORES, JOSE	44
11/09/24	2024-04531	DISORDERLY CONDUCT, M	JOVEL ALVARADO, FREDY	53
11/10/24	2024-04534	SEXUAL BATTERY: BY FORCE OR HELPLESSNESS, M	PORTILLO CHAVEZ, CARLOS	19
11/08/24	2024-04500	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	SANCHEZ LEMUS, JOSE	26
11/08/24	2024-04500	RUFUSE SOBREITY TEST, M	SANCHEZ LEMUS, JOSE	26
11/08/24	2024-04500	OPEN CONTAINER, M	SANCHEZ LEMUS, JOSE	26

### **SECTION IV: TRAFFIC**

DWI/Driving While Intoxicated	5
No Operators License	9
Driving on Revoked License	3
Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone	9
All Other Traffic Summons	114

<u>Traffic Crashes</u>
There were 14 reportable\* traffic crashes in town during the week.

\*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define "reportable crashes" as accidents resulting in \$1,500 property damage and/or injury.

